

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MICHAEL J. BIESTEK,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

FREDERICK J. DALEY, JR.  
MEREDITH MARCUS  
DALEY DISABILITY LAW, PC  
601 W. Randolph Street,  
Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60661  
(312) 561-3030

ISHAN K. BHABHA  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATACHA Y. LAM  
Jenner & Block LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-6327  
ibhabha@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS  
INVOLVED..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A. Statutory and Regulatory  
    Framework..... 5

    B. Factual Background..... 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 11

I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED  
CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY ON THE  
QUESTION PRESENTED..... 12

    A. The Seventh Circuit Requires  
    Vocational Experts to Produce  
    Upon Request the Data Underlying  
    Their Opinions Regarding “Other  
    Work” Available to an Applicant. .... 13

B.	The Second, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits Do Not Require Vocational Experts to Produce Upon Request the Data Underlying Their Opinions Regarding “Other Work” Available to an Applicant.....	15
II.	THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECURRING, IMPORTANT ISSUE THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	19
III.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS CONFLICT.....	20
IV.	THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS INCORRECT.....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	24
	Appendix A <i>Biestek v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 880 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2017).....	1a
	Appendix B <i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , Civil Case No. 16-10422, Opinion and Order Adopting Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2017).....	25a
	Appendix C <i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , Civil Case No. 16-10422, 2017 WL 1173775 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2017) .....	35a

Appendix D  
*In re Biestek*, Office of Disability Adjudication  
and Review, Decision (SSA Nov. 24, 2015)..... 75a

Appendix E  
Excerpt of Hearing Transcript, *In re Biestek*,  
Office of Disability Adjudication and Review,  
Decision (SSA July 21, 2015)..... 114a

Appendix F  
Excerpt of Questioning of the Vocational  
Expert Excerpt from Hearing at Issue in,  
*Mckinnie v. Barnhart*, 368 F.3d 907 (7th Cir.  
2004)..... 120a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Califano</i> , 613 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Bauzo v. Bowen</i> , 803 F.2d 917 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Bayliss v. Barnhart</i> , 427 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 10, 17
<i>Brault v. Social Security Administration, Commissioner</i> , 683 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4, 7, 10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Britton v. Astrue</i> , 521 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>CIBA Corp. v. Weinberger</i> , 412 U.S. 640 (1973) .....	22
<i>Donahue v. Barnhart</i> , 279 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2002).....	4, 10, 14, 21, 22
<i>Early v. Colvin</i> , No. 3:14-CV-06015-DWC, 2015 WL 4231598 (W.D. Wash. July 10, 2015).....	17-18
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972) .....	22
<i>McKinnie v. Barnhart</i> , 368 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2004).....	4, 10, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23
<i>Merryflorian v. Astrue</i> , No. 12-CV-2493-IEG (DHB), 2013 WL 4783069 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2013).....	18
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) .....	21

*Welsh v. Commissioner Social Security*, 662 F.  
App'x 105 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 18

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 405(b)(1)..... 1, 7, 11  
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)..... 1, 3, 6, 7, 21, 24  
42 U.S.C. § 423 ..... 7  
42 U.S.C. § 423(a)..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(1)(A) ..... 6  
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A) ..... 6, 7  
42 U.S.C. § 1381(a)..... 2  
42 U.S.C. § 1381a ..... 7  
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a)..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(A)..... 6  
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(B)..... 6, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

20 C.F.R. § 404.907 ..... 2, 6  
20 C.F.R. § 404.929 ..... 2, 6  
20 C.F.R. § 404.967 ..... 6  
20 C.F.R. § 404.981 ..... 6  
20 C.F.R. § 404.1503(a)..... 2, 6  
20 C.F.R. § 404.1503(b) ..... 2, 6  
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)..... 3, 6  
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(i) ..... 6

20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(ii) .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(iii) .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(iv) .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520(a)(4)(v) .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 12, 17, 18
20 C.F.R. § 404.1563(d) .....	9
20 C.F.R. § 404.1566(e).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 416.410 .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 416.903(a).....	2, 6
20 C.F.R. § 416.903(b) .....	2, 6
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4) .....	3, 6
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4)(i) .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4)(ii) .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4)(iii) .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4)(iv) .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 416.920(a)(4)(v) .....	3, 7
20 C.F.R. § 416.963(d) .....	9
20 C.F.R. § 416.966(e).....	3
20 C.F.R. § 416.1407 .....	2, 6
20 C.F.R. § 416.1414 .....	2, 6
20 C.F.R. § 416.1467 .....	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.1481 .....	6

Social Security Administration, SSA Pub. No. 13-11826, *Annual Statistical Report on the Social Security Disability Insurance Program, 2016* (Oct. 2017), [http://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/di\\_asr/2016/di\\_asr16.pdf](http://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/di_asr/2016/di_asr16.pdf) ..... 4, 12, 19

Social Security Administration, *SSI Federal Payment Amounts For 2018*, Social Security, <http://www.ssa.gov/oact/cola/SSI.html> (last visited Feb. 13, 2018) ..... 7-8
